Received 17 November 2023, accepted 3 December 2023, date of publication 5 December 2023,
date of current version 13 December 2023.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3339782
Tap Staggering Analysis and Effects on the
Adaptive Protection System in Networks With
Renewable Energy Sources
HAKAN KASAP 1,2, MIKAIL PURLU 3, BELGIN EMRE TURKAY1,
AND REZA GANJAVI4, (Senior Member, IEEE)

doi: 10.1109/PTC.2015.7232310.
[4] L. Chen, H. Li, V. Turnham, and S. Brooke, ‘‘Distribution network supports
for reactive power management in transmission systems,’’ IEEE PES
Innov. Smart Grid Technol., Eur., Istanbul, Turkey, 2014, pp. 1–6, doi:
10.1109/ISGTEurope.2014.7028922.
138636 VOLUME 11, 2023
H. Kasap et al.: Tap Staggering Analysis and Effects on the Adaptive Protection System in Networks
[5] L. Chen, H. Y. Li, S. Cox, and K. Bailey, ‘‘Ancillary service for
transmission systems by tap stagger operation in distribution networks,’’
IEEE Trans. Power Del., vol. 31, no. 4, pp. 1701–1709, Aug. 2016, doi:
10.1109/TPWRD.2015.2504599.
[6] Z. Gao, H. Li, and L. Chen, ‘‘Optimized voltage-led customer load active
service using genetic algorithm in distribution networks,’’ IEEE Access,
vol. 10, pp. 22844–22853, 2022, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3153111.
[7] Electricity North West Ltd. U.K. CLASS Technology. Accessed:
Mar. 1, 2023. [Online]. Available: https://www.enwl.co.uk/go-netzero/
innovation/key-projects/class/learning-and-key-documents/
classtechnology/
[8] A. O. Rousis, Y. Pipelzadeh, B. Chaudhuri, T. Green, and G. Strbac,
‘‘Voltage support from distribution level resources in South-East England,’’
in Proc. IEEE Power Energy Soc. Gen. Meeting (PESGM), Portland, OR,
USA, Aug. 2018, pp. 1–5, doi: 10.1109/PESGM.2018.8586175.
[9] U.K. Power Networks. Accessed: Mar. 1, 2023. [Online]. Available:
Novel-Protection-Relay-Trial-Report.pdf
[10] A. Al-Riyami, K. Burt, G. Manhangwe, P. Pretlove, and S. Georgiopoulos,
‘‘An investigation into alternatives to directional overcurrent protection
on grid transformers to improve the network capacity to accommodate
reverse power flow,’’ in Proc. 12th IET Int. Conf. Develop. Power Syst.
Protection (DPSP), Copenhagen, Denmark, Mar. 2014, pp. 1–6, doi:
10.1049/cp.2014.0159.
[11] M. Purlu and B. E. Turkay, ‘‘Optimal allocation of renewable distributed
generations using heuristic methods to minimize annual energy losses and
voltage deviation index,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 10, pp. 21455–21474, 2022,
doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3153042.
[12] H. Mataifa, S. Krishnamurthy, and C. Kriger, ‘‘Volt/VAR optimization:
A survey of classical and heuristic optimization methods,’’ IEEE Access,
vol. 10, pp. 13379–13399, 2022, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3146366.
[13] B. M. Weedy, B. J. Cory, N. Jenkins, J. B. Ekanayake, and G. Strbac,
Electric Power Systems, 5th ed. London, U.K.: Wiley, 2012, pp. 180–183.
[14] J. Dixon, L. Moran, J. Rodriguez, and R. Domke, ‘‘Reactive power
compensation technologies: State-of-the-art review,’’ Proc. IEEE, vol. 93,
no. 12, pp. 2144–2164, Dec. 2005, doi: 10.1109/JPROC.2005.859937.
[15] K. Mahmoud, M. M. Hussein, M. Abdel-Nasser, and M. Lehtonen,
‘‘Optimal voltage control in distribution systems with intermittent PV
using multiobjective Grey-Wolf-Lévy optimizer,’’ IEEE Syst. J., vol. 14,
no. 1, pp. 760–770, Mar. 2020, doi: 10.1109/JSYST.2019.2931829.
[16] F. B. Alhasawi and J. V. Milanovic, ‘‘Techno-economic contribution
of FACTS devices to the operation of power systems with high level
of wind power integration,’’ IEEE Trans. Power Syst., vol. 27, no. 3,
pp. 1414–1421, Aug. 2012, doi: 10.1109/TPWRS.2012.2186594.
[17] M. L. Chen. (Sep. 18, 2015) Network Modelling and Reactive
Power Absorbability Analysis. Work Package 2-Part B. Accessed:
Feb. 17, 2023. [Online]. Available: https://www.enwl.co.uk/globalassets/
innovation/class/class-documents/reactive-power-absorption-capability-